¥i¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council

Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

Date: Thursday, 8 March 2018

Committee:
Pensions Committee

Date: Friday, 27 July 2018
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire,

SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting.
The Agenda is attached.

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee:
Thomas Biggins

Chris Mellings

Brian Williams

Michael Wood

Co-opted Members (Voting):
Malcolm Smith
David Wright

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith (Pensioner Representative)
Vacancy (Employee Representative)
Vacancy (Employee Representative)

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper



Substitute Members of the Committee:
Roy Aldcroft (SC)

Roger Evans (SC)

Simon Harris (SC)

Alexander Phillips (SC)

Lee Carter (T&W)

Adrian Lawrence (T&W)

Vacancy (Pensioner Rep)

Vacancy (Employee Rep)

Your Committee Officer is:

Tim Ward Committee Officer
Tel: 01743 257713
Email: tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year

Apologies & Substitutions

To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutions

Appointment of Vice-Chairman

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2018 are attached for confirmation
marked 5

Contact: Tim Ward (01743 257713)

Public Questions

To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. The deadline for this meeting is
9.30 a.m. on Thursday, 26 July 2018.

LGPS Central Update

To receive a presentation from Andrew Warwick Thompson

Internal Audit out turn Report for Shropshire Council Pension Fund

2017/18 (Pages 7 - 18)

The report of the Head of Audit is attached marked 8



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

External Audit - The Audit Findings for Shropshire County Pension Fund

2017/18 (Pages 19 - 36)

The report of Grant Thornton is attached marked 9

Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2017/18 (Pages 37 - 178)

The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance is attached

marked 10.

Introduction to Absolute Return Investing

To receive a presentation from Louis Paul Hill (Aon Hewitt)

Hedge Fund and Alternative Risk Premia

To receive a presentation from David Kingsley and Harry Skaliotis (Man Group)

Corporate Governance Report (Pages 179 - 248)

The report of the Investment Officer is attached marked 13

Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 249 - 268)
The report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions is attached marked 14

Contact: Justin Bridges (01743 252072)

Pensions Administration Monitoring (Pages 269 - 278)
The report of the Pensions Administration Manager is attached, marked 15

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

Pensions Administration Strategy Statement (Pages 279 - 302)
The report of the Pensions Administration Manager is attached, marked 16

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider a resolution under paragraph 10.2 of the Council's Access to



18

19

20

21

22

Information Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Committee in relation
to Agenda Items 18 to 22 shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the
categories specified against them.

Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 303 - 308)

The exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2018 are attached for
confirmation, marked 18

Investment Strategy and Equity Options

To receive an update from Louis Paul Hill (Aon Hewitt)

Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 31 March 2018 (Pages 309 - 356)
The exempt report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 20

Contact: Justin Bridges (01743 252072)

New Admission Bodies (Pages 357 - 360)

The exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager is attached, marked
21

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

Record of Breaches (Pages 361 - 366)

The exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager is attached, marked
22.

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item| 5

| Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

Pensions Committee

¥a¥ Shropshire

G Council 27 July 2018

10.00 a.m.

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2018
9.30 AM - 3.45 PM

Responsible Officer: Sarah Townsend
Email: sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257721

Present:

Members of the Committee:
Councillor Thomas Biggins (Chairman)
Councillors Chris Mellings, Brian Williams and Michael Wood

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith

45 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Malcolm Smith and David
Wright.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors Lee Carter and Adrian
Lawrence (Substitute Members).

46 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

47  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2017 be approved and signed
by the Chairman as a correct record.

48 Public Questions

There were no public questions.

Page 1



| Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

49

50

51

52

53

54

95

Exclusion of Press and Public
That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules,
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minutes 50 to 55, be not conducted in

public on the grounds that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined by the category specified against them.

Recap on Insurance Linked Securities and Managers Presenting (Exempted by
Category 3)

Mr Louis-Paul Hill, Aon Hewitt, was in attendance to present this item.

Insurance Linked Securities Presentations (Exempted by Category 3)

Forty Five minutes were allocated to each candidate to make their presentation and
for Members to ask questions. In making their presentations, the managers had
been asked to cover specific areas.

Insurance Linked Securities Report (Exempted by Category 3)

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with further
information in relation to the appointment of an Insurance Linked Securities Manger.
RESOLVED:

That the decisions as detailed in the Exempt Minutes be implemented.

Recap on Property Debt and Managers Presenting (Exempted by Category 3)

Mr Louis-Paul Hill, Aon Hewitt, was in attendance to present this item.

Property Debt Presentations (Exempted by Category 3)
Forty Five minutes were allocated to each candidate to make their presentation and

for Members to ask questions. In making their presentations, the managers had
been asked to cover specific areas.

Property Debt Report (Exempted by Category 3)

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with further
information in relation to the appointment of a Property Debt Manager.

RESOLVED:

That the decisions as detailed in the Exempt Minutes be implemented.

Page 2



| Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

56

57

58

(The full version of Minutes 50 to 55 constitutes exempt information under Category
3 of paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules and has
accordingly been withheld from publication).

(From this point, the proceedings of the Committee were conducted in public session
in relation to Minutes 56 to 62).

Grant Thornton - The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017/18
and Informing The Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County Pension
Fund 2017/18

In respect of ‘The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017/18’, the
Committee received the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, (copy
attached to the signed Minutes) which set out the external audit plan for Shropshire
County Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2018.

Mr David Rowley, Executive for Grant Thornton, was in attendance to present the
report. It was noted that the audit fee for 2017/18 would be the same as it was for
2016/17 (£23,427).

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report by the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, be noted.

In respect of ‘Informing The Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County Pension
Fund 2017/18, the Committee received the report of the External Auditor, Grant
Thornton, (copy attached to the signed Minutes) which detailed responses received
from the Fund’s management in respect of a series of questions relating to the areas
of fraud, laws and regulations, going concern, related parties and accounting
estimates.

Mr David Rowley, Executive for Grant Thornton, was in attendance to present the
report.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report by the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, be noted.

LGPS Central Update

Joanne Segars and Andrew Warwick-Thompson were in attendance to present this
item. They provided Members with a progress review, looked at the structure of the
Governance Framework and presented the key deliverables for 2018/19.

Corporate Governance Monitoring

The Committee received the report of the Investment Officer (copy attached to the
signed Minutes) which informed Members of Corporate Governance and socially

responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 01 October 2017 to 31
December 2017.

Page 3



| Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

59

60

61

RESOLVED:

That the position as set out in the report, Manager Voting Reports (Appendix A) and
BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report
(Appendix B) be accepted.

Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2018/19

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy
attached to the signed Minutes) which proposed the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy
for 2018/19 for the small cash balances that the Administrating Authority maintained
to manage the day to day transactions of the Fund. These transactions included the
payment of pensions and transfers out together with the receipt of contributions from
employers and transfers into the Fund.

In response to a question, the Head of Treasury and Pensions confirmed that the
Fund does lend to some Local Authorities, but not many.

RESOLVED:
(a) That delegated authority be given to the Scheme Administrator (Section 151
Officer) to manage the Pension Funds day to day cash balances.

(b) That the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy be approved.

(c) That the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 Officer) be authorised to place
deposits in accordance with the Pension Fund’s Treasury Strategy.

(d) That delegated authority be given to the Scheme Administrator (Section 151
Officer) to add or remove institutions from the approved lending list and amend
cash and period limits as necessary in line with the Administering Authority’s
creditworthiness policy.

Pensions Administration Monitoring

The Committee received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager (copy
attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with monitoring information
on the performance of and issues affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

RESOLVED:
(@) That the position as set out in the report by the Pensions Administration
Manager be accepted.

(b) That the decision to not collect overpayment of pension due to incorrect GMP
information being held in accordance with guidance that the Pensioner would
not have known their pension was incorrect due to the complexity of the
Contracting out legislation, be approved.

Employer Events Policy
The Committee received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager (copy

attached to the signed Minutes) which informed Members of the recently drafted

Page 4



| Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

62

63

64

65

66

‘Employer Events Policy’ which replaced the Fund’'s Termination Funding Policy. It
was noted that there had been a consultation period in relation to this new policy.

RESOLVED:
That the ‘Employer Events Policy’ be approved.

Exclusion of Press and Public

That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules,
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minutes 63 to 67, be not conducted in
public on the grounds that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined by the category specified against them.

Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Exempted by Categories 2 and 3)

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2017 be approved
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Equity Protection Strategy Update (Exempted by Category 3)
Mr Charles Iversen, Aon Hewitt, was in attendance to present this item.

RESOLVED:
That the decisions as detailed in the Exempt Minutes be implemented.

Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 31 December 2017 (Exempted by Category
3)

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with
monitoring information on investment performance and managers for the quarter
period to 31 December 2017, and reported on the technical meetings held with
managers since the quarter end.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the exempt report by the Head of Treasury and
Pensions be noted.

New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3)

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with details
of the following:

e Two new employer admissions to the Fund under Schedule 2 Part 3
Regulation 1 (d) (i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations
2013. These were due to services transferring from Scheme Employers,
under a service contract.

Page 5



| Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

67

e Confirmation that one new admission had been approved by the Chairman
between committee meetings.

e One admission agreement, reported at the last Pensions Committee meeting,
which did not take place.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations in the exempt report by the Pensions Administration
Manager be approved.

Record of Breaches (Exempted by Category 3)

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which informed them of breaches
arising in the quarter 01 October 2017 to 31 December 2017, which had been
recorded in the breaches log.

RESOLVED:
That the content of Appendix A to the report which detailed breaches recorded in the
last quarter, be noted.

(The full version of Minutes 63 to 67 constitutes exempt information under Categories
2 and 3 of paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules
and has accordingly been withheld from publication).

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Page 6



Agenda ltem 8

, | |Committee and Date ltem
Ya¥ Shropshir o
= Opgounﬁ Pension Committee
27" July 2018
Public

INTERNAL AUDIT OUTTURN REPORT FOR SHROPSHIRE COUNTY PENSION
FUND 2017/18

Responsible Officer Ceri Pilawski
e-mail: ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk@shropshire.gov.uk  Telephone: 01743 257739

1. Summary

This annual report provides members with details of the work undertaken by
Internal Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018. It reports on progress
against the annual audit plan agreed with the Head of Treasury and Pensions.
It also provides the Head of Audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and
effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management, and control
processes when considering the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards or
Guidance, as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

Final performance has been good with 100% of the plan being delivered.

Five good assurances were made in 2017/18. A total of nine recommendations
have been made in the five audit reports related to the year. No fundamental
recommendations have been raised in 2017/18.

Based on the work undertaken and management responses received,;

the Pension Fund’s governance, risk management and internal control
processes are sound and working effectively and the Head of Audit is

able to deliver a positive year end opinion on the Fund’s internal control
environment for 2017/18.

2. Recommendations

The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment;
a) Performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2018.

b) The Head of Audit’s positive year end opinion on the Fund’s internal control

environment for 2017/18 based on the work undertaken and management
responses received.

Page 7



Pension Committee, 27" July 2018: Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The delivery of a risk based Internal Audit Plan is an essential part of ensuring
probity and soundness of the Pension Fund’s financial, governance and risk
management systems and procedures and is closely aligned to the risk
register. The Plan is delivered in an effective manner; where Internal Audit
independently and objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the
adequacy of the control environments as a contribution to the proper
economic, efficient and effective use of resources. It provides assurances on
the governa
[...]
cil,
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,
SY2 6ND



Agenda ltem 13

Committee and Date Ite

@A@ S h ro pg !:]ul an Pensions Committee 1 3
27 July 2018

10.00am Public

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MONITORING

Responsible Officer Ed Roberts
e-mail: ed.roberts@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 252078

1. Summary

1.1 The report is to inform members of Corporate Governance and socially
responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 1t January 2018 to 31st
March 2018.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report, Manager
Voting Reports at Appendix A and BMO Global Asset Management
Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report at Appendix B.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunies Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management is part of the Pension Fund’s structured decision-making
process by ensuring that investment decisions are taken by those best
qualified to take them.

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 The Fund’s Corporate Governance Policy enables it to influence the
environmental policies of the companies in which it invests.

3.4  There are no direct Equalities or Community consequences.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

5. Background

5.1  The Shropshire County Pension Fund has been actively voting for over fifteen
years at the Annual General Meetings and Extraordinary General Meetings of

the companies in which it invests. Voting is carried out by individual Fund
Managers on all equity portfolios.

Page 179


mailto:ed.roberts@shropshire.gov.uk

| Pensions Committee, 27 July 2018: Corporate Governance Monitoring

5.2 The Fund is also addressing its social responsibility through a strategy of
responsible engagement with companies. BMO Global Asset Management
provide this responsible engagement overlay on the Fund’s UK equities
portfolio.

6. Manager Voting Activity

6.1  Detail
[...]
inancials YELLOW @
s.ﬂl.vaVSA N %Belgium Sl Malerials GREEN °
Stalodf ASA Narway Energy GREEN ®
sumitome Mitsui Financial Group Inc DR Japan U . .:3 Finangials ~ -+ SREEN ()
Swiss Re AG Switzerland 1 Financials GREEN 8
Tesco PEC S : S ':. United Kingdom B §(ansumer§laples . < GREEN [ ]
Textron inc United States industrials I ORANGE e
Toray Iadusirtes In¢ Japan RO Materals V' - GREEN (::]
TATAL SA ' France Energy GREEN o
Unicredit SpA Sty 27 Finendls S YRLOW : Y =
Waters Corp United States Health Care GREEN &
Westpac Banking Corp L R Au;lra_lia S :. I Hnangials ¢ : . GREEN :
o
Krager Co/The : | United Slates * - Censumer Staplas * | ORANGE - @
Roche Holding AG Swilzertand Health Care E v ] GREEN &

ESG Rislc Raling: Rating of a company's £SG risk expasure and risk management compared o industry peers. Source: MSCI ESG Research Inc.

Jun— Second quarliem) & XEHOWY! A Yird quartife:
O oD DABI

Top quartife: Bottam quartile:




@ S hropshi re Committee and Date fom

Agenda ltem 14

= el Pensions Committee 1 4
27 July 2018
Public
10 am

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT

Responsible Officer Justin Bridges
e-mail:  justin.bridges@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: (01743)

1.1

2.1

3.2

3.3

252072

Summary

Members have previously approved the Investment Strategy Statement in
March 2017 and September 2017. The statement has been updated to
include details of the new allocations to Insurance Linked Securities and
Property Debt agreed at the last Pension Committee in March 2018.

Recommendations

Members are asked approve the updated Investment Strategy Statement at
Appendix A.

REPORT

Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change
consequences arising from this report.

Regular monitoring against the published Investment Strategy Statement will
give early warning of areas of difficulty.

Financial Implications
The
[...]
ully staffed and training is underway.

Help Desk Statistics

The following chart shows the number of queries received through the
helpline number.

Feb 2018 March 2018 April 2018

Telephone calls 771 671 684
received
Queries dealt
with by
helpdesk at first 87.55% 85.69% 89.48%
point of contact
%*
Users visiting Data
the Website unavailable due 2125 4830

toan IT error

* Where queries have not been dealt with by helpdesk, this will usually mean
that the calls have been picked up by the rest of the team.

The average number of calls taken by the helpdesk per day is 22 for
the quarter to 30 April 2018. The Helpdesk also responds to a number
of emails on a daily basis the following table shows these numbers:

Feb 2018 March 2018 April 2018
Emails Received 411 445 477
% of emails
responded to 100% 100% 100%
within 3 working
days
Average number
per day 20.55 21.19 22.71

Communications and Governance

The Fund monitors member take up of its online area Member Self
Service (MSS), known by members as ‘My Pension Online’. The

Page 270 2



Pensions Committee; 27 July 2018: Pensions Administration Monitoring Report

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

Annual Benefit Statements for both active and deferred members are
now only available to view on ‘My Pension Online’ unless a member
has requested a paper copy. As at April 2018 a total of 37.3% active
members and 29.7% of deferred members were registered to view their
records on ‘My Pension Online’.

A project is currently underway to update the system used to provide
‘My Pension Online’. The upgrade will provide; an improved system for
pensions staff updating content, better responsiveness for members
logging on using a phone or tablet and will modernise the design of the
current system. The expected go live date of the upgrade is autumn
2018.

For a number of years Shropshire has led on a collaboration with other
LGPS Funds to create standard templates for Annual Benefits
Statements and newsletters as part of a Communications Working
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 357



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 361



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 365



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Internal Audit out turn Report for Shropshire Council Pension Fund 2017/18
	9 External Audit - The Audit Findings for Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017/18
	10 Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2017/18
	10.1  Appendix A Annual Report Final

	13 Corporate Governance Report
	13.1 270718Corporate Governance (1)
	13.2   270718Corporate Governance (2)

	14 Investment Strategy Statement
	14.1 Appendix A Investment Strategy Statement Final

	15 Pensions Administration Monitoring
	15.1  7.27.18 Admin Appendix A

	16 Pensions Administration Strategy Statement
	16 7.27.18 Appendix A Adminstration Strategy Statement

	18 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	20 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 31 March 2018
	20.1  Appendix A Investment Monitoring Report Mar 18

	21 New Admission Bodies
	22 Record of Breaches
	22.1  7.27.18 Record of Breaches Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 July 2018

                 

Pensions Committee

21st September 2018

10.00 a.m.

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2018 
10.00 AM - 1.10 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present: 
Members of the Committee:
Councillor Thomas Biggins (Chairman)
Councillors Chris Mellings, Brian Williams, Michael Wood and Malcolm Smith (Vice 
Chairman) 

Co-Opted Members (Voting):
Councillors David Wright

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
that Councillor Tom Biggins be elected Chairman for the ensuing municipal year.

2 Apologies & Substitutions 

No apologies were received.

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Malcolm Smith be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee for the forthcoming municipal year.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:
that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 July 2018

6 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

7 LGPS Central Update 

Joanne Segars and Andrew Warwick-Thompson were in attendance to present this 
item [presentation attached to the signed minutes].  They provided Members with a 
progress review and gave an overview of the plan for 2018/19.

8 Internal Audit out turn Report for Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017/18 

The meeting received the report of the Head of Internal Audit which provided 
members with details of work undertaken by Internal Audit for the year ending 31 
March 2018.

The Head of Internal Audit informed Members that the final performance had been 
good and 100% of the plan had been delivered and that five good assurances had 
been made.

RESOLVED: 
that the Committee endorse: 

a) Performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2018; and

b) The Audit Manager’s positive year end opinion on the Fund’s internal control 
environment for 2017/18 based on the work undertaken and management 
response received.

9 External Audit - The Audit Findings for Shropshire County Pension Fund 
2017/18 

The meeting received the report of Grant Thornton which set out the external audit 
findings for the Shropshire County Pension Fund.  Members were advised that an 
unqualified audit opinion would be given in respect of the financial statements for the 
year ending 31 March 2018.

10 Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2017/18 

The Committee received the report of Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
which provided Members with the Shropshire Council Pension Fund Annual Report 
2017/1 and an update on the annual audit.

RESOLVED:
that the Committee approve the Pension Fund Annual Report 2017/8 and the letter of 
representation for Grant Thornton which was signed by the Chair and Head of 
Finance Governance & Assurance.

11 Introduction to Absolute Return Investing 

Louis Paul Hill of Aon Hewitt gave a presentation on the opportunities of Absolute 
Return Investing [presentation attached to signed minutes].  He gave an overview of 



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 July 2018

the risk /return spectrum of absolute return strategies, and outlined the risks 
associated with different investment fund types. He then took questions from 
Members.

12 Hedge Fund and Alternative Risk Premia 

David Kingsley and Harry Skaliotis of Man Group gave a presentation to Members 
[copy attached to signed minutes].  They gave an overview of the Man Group and 
outlined the differences between traditional asset managers and hedge funds.  They 
went on to discuss Alternative Risk Premia and the yields and risks associated with 
them. They answered Members questions. 

RESOLVED:
that further investigation of infrastructure be made and information be obtained about 
Alternative Risk Premia. 

13 Corporate Governance Report 

Members received the Corporate Governance Monitoring report.  The report 
informed Members of the Corporate Governance and socially responsible investment 
issues arising in the quarter 1st January 2018 to 31st March 2018.

RESOLVED:
that the contents of the Corporate Governance Monitoring Report be noted.

14 Investment Strategy Statement 

The Head of Treasury and Pensions advised Members that the Investment Strategy 
Statement had previously been approved in March 2017 and September 2017.  The 
statement had been subsequently updated to include details of new allocations to 
Insurance Linked Securities and Property Debt as agreed at the previous Pension 
Committee meeting in March 2018.

RESOLVED:
that the updated Investment Strategy be approved. The date funds are due to start 
transferring from SCPF to LGPS Central will be amended in the document.  

15 Pensions Administration Monitoring 

Members received the report of the Pensions Administration which provided 
Members with monitoring information on the performance of and issues affecting the 
Pensions Administration Team.

Members noted that at April 2018 member take up of its online area Member Self 
Service (MSS) known as ‘My Pension Online’ had a take up of 37.3% of active 
members and 29.7% of deferred members.  

RESOLVED:
that Members accept the position as set out in the report

16 Pensions Administration Strategy Statement 



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 July 2018

The Pensions Manager introduced this report, which provided Members with 
information on a recent review of the Pensions Administration Strategy Statement 
and the resulting updated policy.  

RESOLVED:
that the Pension Administration Strategy be approved.

17 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:
that under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules 
that the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minutes 18 to 22 shall not be 
conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the categories specified against them.

18 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Exempted by Categories 2 and 3) 

RESOLVED:
that the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

19 Investment Strategy and Equity Options 

Louis Paul Hill of Aon Hewitt presented this item [copy attached to signed 
confidential minutes].  

RESOLVED:
that the decision as detailed in the Exempt Minutes be implemented.

20 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 31 March 2018 (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
which provided Members with monitoring information on investment performance and 
managers for the quarter period to 31 March 2018, and reported on the technical 
meetings held with managers since the quarter end.

RESOLVED:
that the position as set out in the exempt report by the Head of Treasury and 
Pensions be noted.

21 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager 
which provided Members with details of the following:

 Full details regarding two new employer admissions to the Fund under 
Schedule 2 Part 3 Regulation 1(d)(i) of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013.  The admissions were due to services transferring 
from Scheme Employers under service contract.  

 Confirmation that one new employer admission, was approved by the 
Chairman between Committee meetings to allow the sealing of the Admission.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 July 2018

 Update on New Schedule 1 Part 1 Scheme Employers (Designated Bodies).

RESOLVED:
that the recommendations in the exempt report by the Pensions Administration 
Manager be approved. 

22 Record of Breaches (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager 
which informed them of breaches arising in the quarter 1st January 2018 to 31st 
March 2018, which had been recorded in the breaches log.

RESOLVED:
that the content of Appendix A to the report which detailed breaches in the last 
quarter, be noted.

(The full version of Minutes 19 to 22 constitutes exempt information under Categories 
2 and 3 of paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules 
and has accordingly been withheld from publication.)

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


